GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 67
ANSWERED ON 04/12/2023

EMPLOYMENT UNDER PMKVY

67. DR. KALANIDHI VEERASWAMY:
SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(@)  whether the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is successful in generating
employment opportunities for the skilled individuals;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the number of PMKVY beneficiaries who have secured
employment after completing their skill training, categorized by sectors and job types during
the last eight years;

(c) the details of the average income levels of PMKVY beneficiaries employed in various
sectors, along with income growth over time; and

(d) the details of PMKVY beneficiaries who have become self-employed or started their own
entrepreneurial ventures?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(a) Under the Govt. of India, Skill India Mission (SIM) aims at Skilling, Re-Skilling and Up-
Skilling to ensure all young Indians are prepared for the large number of opportunities coming
up as the economy expands and India moves from the 10" largest economy to 3™ largest
economy in the world. SIM is aimed at giving access to all youth in India to get future ready,
Industry ready skill.

Under SIM, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing its
flagship scheme Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) with an objective to deliver
skills in various sectors to all youth Indians of the country to make them employable for better
opportunities. Under PMKVY, placement opportunities are being provided to Short Term
Training (STT) certified candidates and Up-skilling and Re-skilling through Recognition of Prior
Learning (RPL) involves the process for certification of already existing skills.

(b). The sector-wise and job roles-wise details of candidates reported placed under PMKVY
during the last eight years is given at Annexure I. Since the details in aforesaid Annexure-l are
too lengthy, it is uploaded on Ministry’s website at https./msde.qov.in/en/useful-links/paril-
ques/lok-sabha.

(c)  The details of the average income levels of PMKVY beneficiaries employed in various
sectors over time is given at Annexure-II.

(d) As on 31.10.2023, 2,94,855 candidates have been self-employed or started their own
entrepreneurial ventures under PMKVY.



ANNEXURE Il

ANNEXURE REFER TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 67 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023

The details of the average income levels of PMKVY beneficiaries employed in
various sectors over time.

(Amount in Rs.)

Sector name FY-16- | FY-17- | FY-18- | FY-19- | FY-20- | FY-21- | FY-22-
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
Aerospace and 10,050 | 9,021 7,959 | 9,361
Aviation
Agriculture 6,729 | 7,464 | 8,337 | 9,858 | 9,111 7,717
Apparel 4,844 | 6,737 | 7,530 | 8,031 | 8,295 | 8,478 | 8,948
Automotive 7,501 | 8,456 | 8,695 | 8,629 | 8,756 | 9,793
Beauty & Wellness | 7,968 | 6,193 | 7,045 | 7,701 | 8,223 | 8,016 | 7,773
BFSI 8,090 | 8,396 | 9,270 | 10,504 | 7,269 | 7,179
Capital Goods 8,454 | 9,249 | 9,298 | 9,517 | 9,564 | 9,599
Construction 7,957 | 8,495 | 8,847 | 8,711 | 8,872 | 9,883
Domestic Workers 7,031 | 7,222 | 7,755 | 8,976 | 9,258 | 9,581
Electronics 10,012 | 7,509 | 8,252 | 8,838 | 9,105 | 8,841 | 8,760
Food Processing 6,801 | 7,246 | 8,171 | 9,871 | 9,842 | 9,334
Furniture & Fittings 7614 | 7,679 | 7,442 | 8,060 | 9,974
Gem & Jewellery 7,522 | 8171 | 7,715 | 8,286 | 18,298
Green Jobs 8,394 | 8,567 | 9,049 | 9,247 | 9,615 | 10,495
Handicrafts and 6,077 | 5,343 | 7,086 | 8,656 | 8,668 | 8,488
Carpet
Healthcare 4,667 | 7,391 | 7,887 | 8,359 | 9,290 | 8,868 | 7,611
Hydrocarbon 9,553 14,308 | 9,460
Infrastructure 8,707 | 8,441 7,714 | 10,704
Equipment
Iron and Steel 8,436 | 8,751 | 8,957 | 8,800 | 8,908 | 8,566
IT-ITeS 13,067 | 7,678 | 8,240 | 8,597 | 9,071 | 8,661 | 8,918
Leather 6,432 | 7,462 | 7,876 | 9,108 | 9,240 | 8,227
Life Sciences 9,525 | 8,672 | 8,742 | 9,447 | 9,428 | 10,552
Logistics 9,957 | 8,325 | 8,714 | 9,082 | 9,243 | 8,996 | 10,636
Management 11,258 | 10,009 | 9,127 | 9,563 | 10,680 | 9,137 | 9,589
Media & 7,223 | 8,277 | 8,417 | 9,172 | 9,378 | 9,394
Entertainment
Mining 9,052 | 9,257 | 9,888 | 11,506
Plumbing 8,365 | 7,889 | 8,779 | 9,536 | 8,930 | 10,011
Power 7,451 | 8,552 | 9,258 | 9,446 | 9,075 | 9,644
PwD 7,632 | 8,139 | 7,770 | 8,135 | 8,540
Retail 7,352 | 7,578 | 8,128 | 8,641 | 8918 | 8,546 | 9,114
Rubber 6,882 | 5,067 | 7,172 | 8,338 | 9,977 | 10,730
Sports 4,765 | 8,052 | 7,106 | 7,497 | 8,000
Telecom 6,691 | 7,315 | 7,953 | 8,374 | 8,655 | 8,473 | 10,285
Textile 9,393 | 9,203 | 6,513 | 7,245 | 11,592 | 5,071
Tourism & 5829 | 7,410 | 8,165 | 8,402 | 8,831 | 8,749 | 10,109

Hospitality
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